508631329 07/02/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI337259

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tech180 Corporation	07/01/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	National Instruments Corporation	
Street Address:	11500 North Mopac Expressway	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78759	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11226267
Patent Number:	11726008

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3147267501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3147267500

Email: mitefile@harnessip.com **Correspondent Name:** Michael J. Thomas Address Line 1: 7700 Bonhomme Ave.

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19202T-000002-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEXA ANDERSON
SIGNATURE:	ALEXA ANDERSON
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page1.tiff source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page2.tiff source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page3.tiff source=Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page4.tiff

> **PATENT** REEL: 067893 FRAME: 0568

508631329

Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("IP Assignment") is entered into by and between Tech180 Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and National Instruments Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), effective on the 1st day of July, 2024 (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain intellectual property as described herein; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property including any and all goodwill associated with the intellectual property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration of Nine Million One Hundred Eighteen Thousand dollars (\$9,118,000) furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to the following:

Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, sells and conveys to Assignee the whole and entire right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property identified on Exhibit A along with any and all associated proprietary and other information related to the intellectual property identified on Exhibit A, including but not limited to all patents and patent applications, all trademarks and service marks and goodwill associated therewith, all copyrights, copyright registrations, and copyrightable works, all domain names, and all inventions, technology, data, trade secrets and knowhow, and any goodwill associated with the foregoing (collectively, "Intellectual Property"). The rights assigned herein include the right to sue for and the remedies resulting from past and future infringement of the Intellectual Property, and the right to sue for and the remedies resulting from past and future infringement of the Intellectual Property, and rights of protection of interest therein under the Laws of all jurisdictions. With respect to any copyrights or copyrightable works contained within the Intellectual Property, the foregoing assignment includes all so-called moral rights, and to the extent that moral rights may not be assigned, Assignor hereby waives any and all moral rights Assignor may have in the Intellectual Property, under 17 U.S.C. §106A or otherwise, for any and all uses of the Intellectual Property. Assignor represents and warrants that it has not entered into any contract or made any commitments that will or may impair Assignee's rights hereunder.

2. General.

- 2.1. Assignor covenants, agrees and undertakes to take all steps requested by Assignee, all assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which are reasonably necessary for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee any and all of the Intellectual Property, all without further compensation to the Assignor.
- 2.2. Assignor agrees that it is hereby legally bound, upon request and at the expense of Assignee or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which Assignor has knowledge or possession relating to the Intellectual Property (and the business identified by the Intellectual Property), and to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto.
- 2.3. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any patent applications, inventions, and discoveries of the Intellectual Property or resulting therefrom in Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any treaty, convention or otherwise.

PATENT REEL: 067893 FRAME: 0569

- 2.4. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in Assignor's name and stead, but for Assignee's benefit, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest the aforesaid Intellectual Property and causes of action more effectively in Assignee or to protect the same, or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. This includes any rights with respect to the Intellectual Property that may have accrued in Assignor's favor up to the Effective Date. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- 2.5. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. This IP Assignment may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed by each of the parties hereto.
- 2.6. This IP Assignment shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to choice or conflicts of law principles thereunder.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this IP Assignment as a sealed instrument effective as of the date first above written.

Assignor

Assignee

TECH180 CORPORATION

NATIONAL INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION

Name: Sabrina Gilman

Title: Vice President & Secretary

Name: Sabrina Gilman

Title: Vice President & Secretary

EXHIBIT A Intellectual Property

Jurisdiction	Type	Number
US	Patent	11,226,267
US	Patent	11,726,008
Europe	Patent Application	20857140.6
PCT	Patent Application	WO2021041188A1
US	Patent Application	18/337,871

4

PATENT REEL: 067893 FRAME: 0572